
MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, May 15, 2019; Meeting Room B, 5:45 p.m. 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Call to Order –John Walsh, President 

2. Consent Agenda – action item – Marilyn Wood 

a. Minutes of April 17, 2019 Board Meeting (page 1-2) 

b. Monthly Bills for Payment (page 3-10) 

c. Monthly Financial Report (page 11-48) 

d. Personnel Report (page 49-56) 

e. 2019 Board Meetings Calendar (page 57) 

3. Director’s Monthly Report – Marilyn Wood, Director (page 58-67) 

4. Old Business 

5. New Business – action items 

a. Resolution Declaring Certain Property Surplus – Gary Lettelleir (page 68-69) 

b. Proposal for purchase of new Automated Material Handler – Grier Carson (70-74) 

c. Proposal for Engaging an Architect – Marilyn Wood (75-81) 

6. Update:  Children’s Services – Lisa Champelli, Children’s Audience Strategist 

7. Public Comment 

8. Adjournment 

 

View the Board Packet on the Library’s website: https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings 
 

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 
 

The MCPL Board of Trustees shall have a time providing for public comment during all public 
meetings. Comments should be relevant to Library matters, excluding personnel issues. Individual 
speakers are asked to limit their remarks to three-to-five minutes. The chair shall be allowed to 
limit the time for individual speakers and to limit the total time for public comment.  

 
Public comment time is provided for the public to express their opinions or concerns about matters 
over which the Board of Trustees has authority or responsibility. Comments are intended to be 
statements from speakers; speakers may not engage the Board in a question-and-answer 
exchange during public comments.  Questions relating to library or administrative procedures 
which could be addressed outside of a library board meeting should be referred to the appropriate 
library staff at other times. Expressions of opinion about these matters are appropriate for the 
public comment time on the agenda.                                         Policy revised April 18, 2018 
 

https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings


MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, April 17, 2019 

Meeting Room 1B, 5:45 p.m. 

Present 

Board members: Jaime Burkhart, Kari Esarey, David Ferguson, Chris Harrison, Kathy Loser, Fred Risinger, 
John Walsh 

Library staff: Lizzy French, Gary Lettelleir, Kevin MacDowell, Tim Miller, Steph Niemeyer, David Walter, 
Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy, Marilyn Wood, Leanne Zdravecky 

Others: Tom Bunger 

Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order at 5:46 p.m. by Board President John Walsh 

Consent Agenda 

Board member Kari Esarey moved to approve the consent agenda; David Ferguson seconded the 
motion. After a brief discussion the motion to adopt the consent agenda passed unanimously. 

Director’s Monthly Report   

Library Director Marilyn Wood related a number of items to the Board, including: 

 The Ellettsville Branch is now open and daily visits and program counts are up.

 News events about the Library have been picked up by many different media outlets. Marilyn

mentioned how well the Think Library Newsletter is highlighting all of our services and we are

noticing greater reach by the click-thru rates.

 The new all ages program guides are out for our May-August season. Summer Reading program

starts on May 24th.

Marilyn fielded specific questions by the Board relating to items in her report. 

Old Business-Ellettsville Renovation 

Library Director Marilyn Wood reported on the progress of the Ellettsville renovation. Last week the 
team met with the architect and contractor and went through the punch list for interior and exterior 
items. For the most part Ellettsville is completed. There are a few external tasks on the list including the 
parking lot and some grading still required.  

New Business -Behavioral Rules Update 

Board Member Fred Risinger moved to approve The Behavioral Rules Policy and David Ferguson 
seconded. 
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Library Director Marilyn Wood explained the changes and updates to the Behavioral Rules Policy.  
Discussion also included additional potential changes related to two bulleted points.  Marilyn offered 
suggested language for those changes.   

David Ferguson moved to amend proposed policy to include the following changes: Strike the 
bullet:  "strong odors that interfere with or disrupt others from using Library spaces" 
And to modify the first bullet on page 57 of the packet to become: "Visitors who wish to take 
photographs or videotape or use other recording devices have the sole responsibility of obtaining 
permission from the individuals involved or by the parents or guardians of minors." 

All board members voted in favor to approve the amendment. 

All board members voted in favor to approve the proposed policy.  

Update: Teen Services: Kevin MacDowell, Teen and Digital Creativity Strategist, reported about the 
focused work that he and his co-workers are doing. The TDC has been very busy offering excellence in 
daily customer service, as well as focused work on several strategic goals. Some of the items he 
highlighted: 

 The Library’s Teen page on the web-site has been updated to include booklists, local and online
resources for critical issues to youth as in health, sexuality and homelessness.

 Level Up, along with community partners, offer 90 minute workshops to help build skills that
can be learned and perfected by using the hardware and software available to our patrons in
the space.

 The TDC Team has formed new partnerships with the Youth Service Bureau, Middle Way House
and special educations classes at Jackson Creek and Tri-North middle schools.

 The Ground Floor meets MCPL’s third and fourth goal of providing a safe and welcoming place
for all. Promoting a climate of civility, inclusiveness and compassion. Kevin could not say enough
about his colleagues in the TDC and how respectful they are when engaging with the teen
audience.

 For the future, the TDC team is looking to shepherd patrons into and out of the teen space when
they age from 11 to 12 and from 19 to 20. Teen Librarians have done programming with
Children’s Librarians that help orient tweens to their soon to be new home in the Library at the
Ground Floor. TDC team is also beginning to partner with Adult Librarians to help teens that are
going to age out the space to learn what services, resources and programs are available to them
throughout the Library.

Public Comment 

None 

Adjournment 

Kathy Loser moved to adjourn the meeting; David Ferguson seconded the motion. The meeting 
adjourned at 6:27pm. 

2



MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 05/07/19 8:39 AM
Page 1

Checks for Month 
April 2019

06600 1ST  Begin Mth $272,445.08
Check

CHECK Vendor Name Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance
000770E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 4/1/2019 -$20,971.75 04/01/19PERF 04/01/19 PAYROLL/PERF $251,473.33
000771E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 4/1/2019 -$207.28 04/01/19PERF 04/01/19 PAYROLL/ADD'L $251,266.05
000772E TASC FLEX/FSA 4/2/2019 -$228.84 04/02/19FSA 3/29/19 PAYROLL/FSA W/H $251,037.21
008529  RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 4/4/2019 -$26.56 Post Checks COPIER/ADD'L IMAGES $251,010.65
008516  HP PRODUCTS 4/4/2019 -$1,218.32 Post Checks SUPPLIES AGM BATTERY $249,792.33
008517  J. J. KELLER & ASSOC., INC. 4/4/2019 -$767.00 Post Checks 04/01/19-03/31/22 $249,025.33
008518  JOSHUA WOLF 4/4/2019 -$119.10 Post Checks TRAVEL EXP FOR PLA $248,906.23
008519  LEGAL SHIELD/PRE-PAID 4/4/2019 -$202.95 Post Checks PREPAID LEGAL/ID THEFT $248,703.28
008520  LOWES 4/4/2019 -$692.18 Post Checks ELL RENOVAT $248,011.10
008521  MIDWEST PRESORT 4/4/2019 -$300.44 Post Checks POSTAGE $247,710.66
008522  MIDWEST TAPE 4/4/2019 -$10,118.47 Post Checks BOOKS $237,592.19
008523  NETWORK SERVICES 4/4/2019 -$1,983.38 Post Checks SUPPLIES $235,608.81
008524  NEWSBANK, INC. 4/4/2019 -$7,409.00 Post Checks ANNUAL SUBS 12/19- $228,199.81
008525  OVERDRIVE 4/4/2019 -$30,000.00 Post Checks E BOOKS $198,199.81
008526  PENGUIN/RANDOM HOUSE 4/4/2019 -$95.70 Post Checks NONPRINT $198,104.11
008515  HFI MECHANICAL 4/4/2019 -$16,853.00 Post Checks BUILDING REPAIR $181,251.11
008528  QUILL CORPORATION 4/4/2019 -$618.57 Post Checks EMERGENCY RADIO $180,632.54
008531  SPENCER EVENING WORLD 4/4/2019 -$101.00 Post Checks 12 MONTH $180,531.54
008530  SMITHVILLE 4/4/2019 -$1,971.00 Post Checks INTERNET SERVICE $178,560.54
008532  STORYTELLING ARTS OF 4/4/2019 -$1,000.00 Post Checks HARLEY CELBT IRWIN $177,560.54
008534  T-MOBILE 4/4/2019 -$542.07 Post Checks HOT SPOTS $177,018.47
008535  U PRINTING 4/4/2019 -$619.24 Post Checks BROCHURES $176,399.23
008536  UNIQUE MANAGEMENT 4/4/2019 -$1,091.90 Post Checks COLLECTION AGENCY $175,307.33
008537  UNITED WAY OF MONROE 4/4/2019 $0.00 Voided Ck UNTD WAY WH $175,307.33
008538  VET ENVIRONMENTAL 4/4/2019 -$2,416.51 Post Checks ELL MOLD INSPECTION $172,890.82
008539  WESTON WOODS STUDIOS 4/4/2019 -$50.92 Post Checks NON PRINT $172,839.90
008540  WOODS ELECTRICAL 4/4/2019 -$2,750.00 Post Checks ELL RENO $170,089.90
008527  POW PEST, INC/B,B & C 4/4/2019 -$145.00 Post Checks PEST CONTROL $169,944.90
008500  ADP SCREENING & 4/4/2019 -$94.72 Post Checks BACKGROUND CHECKS $169,850.18
008533  SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON 4/4/2019 -$5,618.20 Post Checks AV CATALOG SPLS $164,231.98
008498  ACTIVATE 4/4/2019 -$4,549.66 Post Checks MAY '19 CLINIC COST $159,682.32
008514  GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 4/4/2019 -$1,010.61 Post Checks BOOKS $158,671.71
008499  ADOBE INCORPORATED 4/4/2019 -$7,285.92 Post Checks CREATIAVE CLOUD $151,385.79
008501  AMERICAN UNITED LIFE 4/4/2019 -$1,900.81 Post Checks 403bTSA-AUL WH $149,484.98
008502  APPLE INC. 4/4/2019 -$598.00 Post Checks IPAD/PIONEER GRANT $148,886.98
008503  AT&T MOBILITY 4/4/2019 -$388.97 Post Checks CELL PHONES $148,498.01
008504  BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 4/4/2019 -$17,081.61 Post Checks BOOKS $131,416.40
008511  ELLETTSVILLE TRUE 4/4/2019 -$30.56 Post Checks ELLL BUILDING SUPPLIES $131,385.84
008505  BLACKSTONE, IN 4/4/2019 -$187.98 Post Checks NONPRINT $131,197.86
008512  FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 4/4/2019 -$287.36 Post Checks NONPRINT MATERIALS $130,910.50
008510  DEMCO, INC. 4/4/2019 -$797.00 Post Checks CATALOGING SUP/BOOK $130,113.50
008509  CIM INTEGRATION COMPANY 4/4/2019 -$802.50 Post Checks LABOR AND PARTS FOR $129,311.00
008508  CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 4/4/2019 -$25.10 Post Checks LOGITECH Z130 SPEAKER $129,285.90
008507  B-TECH LLC 4/4/2019 -$189.38 Post Checks ELL DOME CAMERA $129,096.52
008506  BLOOMINGTON FORD, INC. 4/4/2019 -$25,425.25 Post Checks 2019 FORD VAN T-150 $103,671.27
008513  FREEDOM BUSINESS 4/4/2019 -$702.94 Post Checks DUPLICATING $102,968.33
Deposit  04/5/19ONBTR 4/5/2019 $100,000.00 04/5/19ONBTR $202,968.33
Deposit  04/15/19REC 4/5/2019 $491.75 04/15/19REC $203,460.08
008541  MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC 4/5/2019 -$30,000.00 04/05/19TRA2 TRF $ TO GERM AMER $173,460.08
000773E TASC 4/8/2019 -$0.01 04/08/19VFEE TASC VERIFYING EFT $173,460.07
008546  DUKE ENERGY 4/9/2019 -$20,685.55 Post Checks ELECTRICITY $152,774.52
008549  INDIANA STATE LIBRARY 4/9/2019 -$2,145.00 Post Checks 1ST QTR '19 MAIN $150,629.52
008548  GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. 4/9/2019 -$9,297.97 Post Checks APR 19 $141,331.55
008550  SIHO 4/9/2019 -$48,512.00 Post Checks APR-19 HEALTH INS $92,819.55
008551  SMITHVILLE 4/9/2019 -$179.75 Post Checks INTERNET SERVICE $92,639.80
008553  VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY 4/9/2019 -$188.95 Post Checks NATURAL GAS $92,450.85
008554  VERIZON WIRELESS 4/9/2019 -$120.03 Post Checks BKM DATA LINES $92,330.82
008545  COMCAST 4/9/2019 -$51.82 Post Checks CABLE RENTAL $92,279.00
008552  UNITED WAY 4/9/2019 -$44.00 Post Checks UNITED WAY WH $92,235.00
008543  AT&T (IL) 4/9/2019 -$143.14 Post Checks 2 DEDICATED PHONE $92,091.86
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Checks for Month 
April 2019

06600 1ST  Begin Mth $272,445.08
Check

CHECK Vendor Name Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance
008542  AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE 4/9/2019 -$255.32 Post Checks APR-19 OTR INS W/H $91,836.54
008547  ELLETTSVILLE UTILITIES 4/9/2019 -$221.12 Post Checks ELL WATER & SEWER $91,615.42
008544  CENTURYLINK 4/9/2019 -$24.02 Post Checks LONG DISTANCE $91,591.40
Deposit  04/10/19MLIT 4/10/2019 $199,315.50 04/10/19MLIT $290,906.90
Deposit  04/10/19RINS 4/10/2019 $75.08 04/10/19RINS $290,981.98
Deposit  04/10/19TRA 4/10/2019 $300,000.00 04/10/19TRA $590,981.98
008573  INTERNET MINDED DESIGN 4/11/2019 -$469.00 Post Checks CONSULTING POLARIS $590,512.98
008566  ENVISIONWARE, INC. 4/11/2019 -$1,184.40 Post Checks SOFTWARE $589,328.58
008567  EVERYWHERE SIGNS 4/11/2019 -$425.00 Post Checks YARD SIGNS $588,903.58
008568  FERGUSON FACILITIES 4/11/2019 -$176.68 Post Checks BLDG SUPPLIESS $588,726.90
008569  FREEDOM BUSINESS 4/11/2019 -$662.35 Post Checks PRINTER/PRINTER SPLS $588,064.55
008570  G & G LAWN CARE 4/11/2019 -$285.00 Post Checks ELL SALT APPLICATION $587,779.55
008565  DEMCO, INC. 4/11/2019 -$26.34 Post Checks CATALOGING SPLS $587,753.21
008572  INDIANA BUREAU OF 4/11/2019 -$15.00 Post Checks PLATES FOR NEW VAN $587,738.21
008560  BUNGER & ROBERTSON, LLP 4/11/2019 -$1,200.00 Post Checks LEGAL SERVICES $586,538.21
008576  MENARDS - BLOOMINGTON 4/11/2019 -$63.91 Post Checks 001-008-23100 $586,474.30
008575  MEDIBAG COMPANY, INC. 4/11/2019 -$260.00 Post Checks KROGER PHARM $586,214.30
008571  HOOSIER TIMES 4/11/2019 -$583.58 Post Checks PUBLIC NOTICE $585,630.72
008564  DARCI HAWXHURST 4/11/2019 -$80.00 Post Checks TUTOR MENTORING $585,550.72
008563  CONTEGIX 4/11/2019 -$900.00 Post Checks SSL CERTIFICATE $584,650.72
008561  CHASE CARD SERVICES 4/11/2019 -$13,304.41 Post Checks PAYPAL REFUND $571,346.31
008559  BLOOMINGTON PUBLIC 4/11/2019 -$430.50 Post Checks 1ST QTR $570,915.81
008558  BLOOMINGTON PAINT & 4/11/2019 -$31.95 Post Checks ELL TEEN DRY EARSE KIT $570,883.86
008557  BANCTEC INC. 4/11/2019 -$34.42 Post Checks FOLDER MAINTENANCE $570,849.44
008556  APPLE INC. 4/11/2019 -$976.00 Post Checks IT EQUIPMENT $569,873.44
008555  ACTIVATE 4/11/2019 -$4,549.66 Post Checks Jun '19 Clinic Service $565,323.78
008577  MIDWEST PRESORT 4/11/2019 -$317.25 Post Checks POSTAGE $565,006.53
000775E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 4/11/2019 -$50,548.49 04/11/19PTAX 4/12/19 PAYROLL TAXES $514,458.04
000774E OFFICE OF THE STANDING 4/11/2019 -$123.79 04/11/19GARN GARNISHMENT WH $514,334.25
008562  CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 4/11/2019 -$1,205.04 Post Checks WATER SERVICE $513,129.21
008579  NAPA AUTO PARTS 4/11/2019 -$44.75 Post Checks FUEL/OIL $513,084.46
008574  MATRIX INTEGRATION LLC 4/11/2019 -$9,455.00 Post Checks ELL $503,629.46
008580  OCLC, INC. 4/11/2019 -$3,845.84 Post Checks COMPUTER SERVICE $499,783.62
008581  PAMELA CUNNINGHAM 4/11/2019 -$23.95 Post Checks REFUND LOST ITEM $499,759.67
008582  QUILL CORPORATION 4/11/2019 -$111.32 Post Checks OFFICE SUPPLIES $499,648.35
008583  RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 4/11/2019 -$13.51 Post Checks COPIER/ADD'T IMAGES $499,634.84
008584  ROBIN HALPIN YOUNG 4/11/2019 -$80.00 Post Checks YOGA ADULT SERV $499,554.84
008585  THE MAY AGENCY, INC. 4/11/2019 -$2,422.00 Post Checks MEDIA LIAVILITY $497,132.84
008586  THE ULTIMATE SOFTWARE 4/11/2019 -$11,388.40 Post Checks SUBSCRIPTION FEES $485,744.44
008587  U PRINTING 4/11/2019 -$795.20 Post Checks POSTER SIGNS $484,949.24
008588  VIRGINIA RICHEY 4/11/2019 -$160.00 Post Checks STORYTIME CHILD $484,789.24
008578  MIMOSA TREE FLORIST & 4/11/2019 -$390.00 Post Checks ELL FLOWERS REOPEN $484,399.24
000777E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 4/12/2019 -$142,497.89 04/12/19NPAY 4/12/19 NET PAY $341,901.35
050104  BRITTANY KETRING 4/12/2019 -$288.43 4/17/19PRPC PR PAPER CHECK $341,612.92
000776E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 4/12/2019 -$21,229.62 04/12/19PERF 4/12/19 PD PERF $320,383.30
008605  PENGUIN/RANDOM HOUSE 4/16/2019 -$75.05 Post Checks NONPRINT $320,308.25
008614  WESTON WOODS STUDIOS 4/16/2019 -$280.14 Post Checks BOOKS AND NONPRINT $320,028.11
008613  U PRINTING 4/16/2019 -$241.65 Post Checks FLYERS $319,786.46
008612  TODAYS BUSINESS 4/16/2019 -$561.28 Post Checks 1ST QTR 2019 FAX $319,225.18
008611  THOMSON REUTERS - 4/16/2019 -$506.44 Post Checks BOOKS $318,718.74
008610  THE WEEK (IA) 4/16/2019 -$79.00 Post Checks PERIODICALS $318,639.74
008609  THE MAY AGENCY, INC. 4/16/2019 -$2,665.00 Post Checks CYBER COVERAGE $315,974.74
008608  SWEETWATER 4/16/2019 -$354.48 Post Checks IT SUPPLIES $315,620.26
008607  SAMS CLUB/SYNCHRONY 4/16/2019 -$44.98 Post Checks SPEAKER EVENT $315,575.28
008599  LOIS SCHEIDT 4/16/2019 -$150.00 Post Checks CONSULTANT GRANT $315,425.28
008606  RECORDED BOOKS, INC. 4/16/2019 -$16,447.65 Post Checks NONPRINT/DATABASE $298,977.63
000778E TASC 4/16/2019 -$228.84 4/12/19PRFSA FSA/PR412 $298,748.79
008595  GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 4/16/2019 -$1,218.25 Post Checks BOOKS $297,530.54
008589  AMERICAN UNITED LIFE 4/16/2019 -$1,900.81 Post Checks 403bTSA-AUL PD 4/12 $295,629.73
008590  BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 4/16/2019 -$25,701.40 Post Checks BOOKS $269,928.33
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06600 1ST  Begin Mth $272,445.08
Check

CHECK Vendor Name Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance
008591  CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 4/16/2019 -$300.32 Post Checks 3M PRIVACY FILTER $269,628.01
008592  CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 4/16/2019 -$230.10 Post Checks BOOKS $269,397.91
008601  MATRIX INTEGRATION LLC 4/16/2019 -$1,596.33 Post Checks SOFTWARE MAINT $267,801.58
008594  FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 4/16/2019 -$2,761.72 Post Checks NONPRINT MATERIALS $265,039.86
008604  MIDWEST TAPE 4/16/2019 -$13,492.00 Post Checks NONPRINT & BOOKS $251,547.86
008596  GIBSON TELDATA, INC. 4/16/2019 -$1,234.63 Post Checks QRTLY MAINT CNTR $250,313.23
008597  HANTING LIU 4/16/2019 -$47.98 Post Checks PATRON REFUND $250,265.25
008598  KOIOS, LLC 4/16/2019 -$5,000.00 Post Checks TIER 6-100K TO 250K SER $245,265.25
008600  MATHEU ARCHITECTS, PC 4/16/2019 -$65,912.00 Post Checks ELL PROJECT $179,353.25
008602  MATT NEER 4/16/2019 -$11.77 Post Checks REIMBURSE FOR PROG $179,341.48
008603  MIDWEST PRESORT 4/16/2019 -$337.08 Post Checks POSTAGE SERVICE $179,004.40
008593  EBSCO 4/16/2019 -$216.52 Post Checks PERIODICALS $178,787.88
Deposit  417191STTRAN 4/17/2019 $105,000.00 417191STTRAN $283,787.88
008623  NOLAN S LAWN CARE 4/19/2019 -$1,527.90 Post Checks LAWN SERVICE $282,259.98
008626  STANSIFER RADIO 4/19/2019 -$13.34 Post Checks AUDIO CAB $282,246.64
008624  PAUL DUSZYNSKI 4/19/2019 -$75.11 Post Checks REIMBUR FUEL OTRCH $282,171.53
008621  MONSTER TRASH 4/19/2019 -$187.02 Post Checks MAIN TRASH SERVICE $281,984.51
008620  FREEDOM BUSINESS 4/19/2019 -$318.00 Post Checks HP TONER $281,666.51
008619  DISCOUNT PAPER 4/19/2019 -$84.78 Post Checks PAPER TILL ROLLS $281,581.73
008618  DEMCO SOFTWARE 4/19/2019 -$491.90 Post Checks CIR SUPPLIES $281,089.83
008615  B-TECH 4/19/2019 -$96.00 Post Checks WEB SERVICE FEE $280,993.83
008616  DANIELLE V. KRELLER 4/19/2019 -$30.00 Post Checks REFUND $280,963.83
008617  DAVID L SCHOO 4/19/2019 -$24.00 Post Checks REFUND $280,939.83
008625  RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 4/19/2019 -$50.92 Post Checks ADD'TL COPIES $280,888.91
008622  NATURES WAY, INC. 4/19/2019 -$85.00 Post Checks INTERIOR PAINT MAIN $280,803.91
Deposit  4/24/IVMCBC 4/24/2019 $68,515.75 4/24/IVMCBC $349,319.66
Deposit  4/24/19RTF$ 4/24/2019 $200,000.00 4/24/19RTF$ $549,319.66
000781E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 4/24/2019 -$22,725.06 4/26/19PERF 04/01/2019 $526,594.60
008639  QUILL CORPORATION 4/25/2019 -$1,208.61 Post Checks COPY PAPER $525,385.99
008638  MIDWEST PRESORT 4/25/2019 -$300.57 Post Checks POSTAGE $525,085.42
008637  MICHELLE E. ANTHONY 4/25/2019 -$25.95 Post Checks L/D REIMBURSEMENT $525,059.47
008632  FREEDOM BUSINESS 4/25/2019 -$189.00 Post Checks LASER JET PRINTER $524,870.47
008640  STEPHANIE HOLMAN 4/25/2019 -$69.50 Post Checks EXP REIMBURSEMENT $524,800.97
008629  CARMICHAEL TRUCK & 4/25/2019 -$742.85 Post Checks BKM REPAIRS $524,058.12
